

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CENTRAL DIVISION**

Fort Des Moines Church of Christ, a
nonprofit religious corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

Angela Jackson, Patricia Lipski, Mathew
Hosford, Tom Conley, Douglas
Oelschlaeger, Lily Lijun Hou, and Lawrence
Cunningham, each in his or her official
capacity as Commissioners of the Iowa Civil
Rights Commission; Kristin H. Johnson, in
her official capacity as the Executive
Director of the Iowa Civil Rights
Commission; Tom Miller in his official
capacity as the Attorney General of the state
of Iowa; and the City of Des Moines, Iowa,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:16-cv-00403-SMR-CFB

**PLAINTIFF’S RESISTANCE
TO STATE DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Oral Argument Requested

**PLAINTIFF’S RESISTANCE TO
STATE DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Church has satisfied Article III’s subject matter jurisdiction requirements..... 2

 A. The Church sufficiently alleged standing to bring its pre-enforcement challenge. 3

 1. The Church suffered an injury in fact. 3

 a. The Church alleges an intent to engage in constitutionally-protected conduct and its speech is chilled. 4

 b. The Act “arguably proscribes” the Church’s conduct. 6

 c. The Church faces a credible threat of prosecution..... 9

 2. The Church’s injuries are traceable to the State Defendants and redressable by the Court..... 13

 B. Eleventh Amendment sovereign immunity is inapplicable. 14

 C. The Church’s claims are ripe because the issues are fit for judicial decision and the Church is suffering ongoing harm..... 15

 D. The Church is not required to exhaust administrative remedies when there is imminent threat to loss of constitutional rights..... 15

II. The Church has stated a claim upon which relief can be granted..... 16

III. *Younger* abstention does not apply because there is no concurrent state proceeding..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

281 Care Committee v. Arneson,
638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) 3, 9-15

Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coalition v. District of Columbia,
589 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 10

Aholelei v. Department of Public Safety,
488 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2007) 14

Arizona Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Bayless,
320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003) 3

Balogh v. Lombardi,
816 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2016) 12, 13

Banks v. Slay,
789 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2015) 16

Branson Label, Inc. v. City of Branson, Missouri,
793 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2015) 2

Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette,
515 U.S. 753 (1995) 5

Christy v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission,
54 F.3d 1140 (3d Cir. 1995) 14

Dana’s Railroad Supply v. Attorney General, State of Florida,
807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015) 3, 6

Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson,
803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015) 12, 13

Epperson v. State of Arkansas,
393 U.S. 97 (1968) 10

Gerlich v. Leath,
2015 WL 4097755 (S.D. Iowa 2015) 16

Harrell v. The Florida Bar,
608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010) 9, 12

Hedges v. Obama,
724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013) 10

ITSI T.V. Productions, Inc. v. Agricultural Associations,
3 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993)14

Krantz v. City of Fort Smith,
160 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1998)11, 12

Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat,
317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....10

Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr,
2016 WL 4056057 (8th Cir. 2016) 2-5

Nair v. Oakland County Community Mental Health Authority,
443 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2006)14

Navegar, Inc. v. United States,
103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....5

New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Gardner,
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....10

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett,
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)10

Porter v. Nussle,
534 U.S. 516 (2002).....15, 16

Presbytery of New Jersey of Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Florio,
40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994).....11

Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission,
843 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 2014) 7-13

Republican Party of Minnesota, Third Congressional District v. Klobuchar,
381 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004)5

Rhode Island Association of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse,
199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999).....10

Saint Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner,
439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)2, 10, 12

Sung Park v. Indiana University School of Dentistry,
692 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2012)14

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus (SBA List),
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 2, 3, 5-6, 12, 15

United States ex rel. Oberg v. Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency,
745 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014)14

United States ex rel. Raynor v. National Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance, Corp.,
690 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2012)16

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....9

United States v. Supreme Court of New Mexico,
No. 14-2037, 2016 WL 3166830 (10th Cir. June 7, 2016).....10

Wersal v. Sexton,
613 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2010)11

Woods v. Rondout Valley Central School District Board of Education,
466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006).....14

Statutes and Regulations:

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....15

Iowa Civil Rights Act, Iowa Code § 216.11

Iowa Civil Rights Act, Iowa Code § 216.2(13)(a).....6, 7

Iowa Civil Rights Act, Iowa Code § 216.5.....17

Iowa Civil Rights Act, Iowa Code § 216.7(1)(a).....8

Iowa Civil Rights Act, Iowa Code § 216.7(1)(b).....8

Iowa Civil Rights Act, Iowa Code § 216.7(2)(a).....7

Iowa Civil Rights Act, Iowa Code § 216.15(1)12, 13

Iowa Civil Rights Act, Iowa Code § 216.18.....7
